

Nos. 05 -908 & 05-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,
v.
SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, Custodial Parent and
Next Friend of JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,
v.
JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HOUSING SCHOLARS AND RESEARCH
& ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
Counsel of Record
ALEXIS KARTERON
MEGAN K. WHYTE
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000

October 10, 2006

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SCHOOL DISTRICTS HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST IN EMPLOYING RACE-CONSCIOUS INTEGRATION PROGRAMS BECAUSE - ABSENT SUCH PROGRAMS - SCHOOL INTEGRATION CANNOT OCCUR SO LONG AS RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION PERSISTS.....	8
A. Fair housing and the promotion of integration are national policy.	10
B. Historical practices by state and private actors have skewed the housing market to create significant residential segregation, hindering the emergence of integrated schools.....	12
1. Development of the American suburb.....	12
2. Urban renewal and public housing	13
3. Low Income Housing Tax Credit and other government practices	15
C. School integration is unlikely to occur naturally because of private discriminatory practices that continue to skew the housing market.....	18
1. Steering and other forms of housing discrimination.	18
2. Mortgage lending and insurance discrimination.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

D. Americans are increasingly willing to live in integrated communities.....	24
II. THE POSITIVE IMPACT OF SCHOOL INTEGRATION POLICIES ON RESIDENTIAL INTEGRATION UNDERSCORES THE DISTRICTS’ COMPELLING INTEREST IN COMBATING SCHOOL SEGREGATION.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8, 26
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	6, 17 n.6
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	24
<i>Gautreaux v. Chi. Hous. Auth.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 907 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....	14, 15
<i>Gautreaux v. Romney</i> , 448 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	26
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	19
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	18
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	4, 9
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Twp. of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	11
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>NAACP v. HUD</i> , 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....	12, 14
<i>N.C. Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	8
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	6, 29
<i>Shannon v. HUD</i> , 436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	8, 27
<i>Thompson v. HUD</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Trafficante v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10
<i>Walker v. HUD</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1289 (N.D. Tex. 1989).....	14, 15
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 42	15
42 U.S.C. § 1437f.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 3601	10
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 3608	11
 LEGISLATIVE & EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
114 Cong. Rec. 2706 (1968)	10
114 Cong. Rec. 2281 (1968)	11
114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968)	10
Exec. Order No. 12,892, 59 Fed. Reg. 2939 (Jan. 14, 1994)	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Martin D. Abravanel & Mary K. Cunningham, Urban Inst., <i>How Much Do We Know? Public Awareness of the Nation's Fair Housing Laws</i> (2002).....	20, 21
William Apgar & Allegra Calder, <i>The Dual Mortgage Market: The Persistence of Discrimination in Mortgage Lending, in The Geography of Opportunity: Race and Housing Choice in Metropolitan America</i> 101 (Xavier de Souza Briggs ed., 2005).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Robert B. Avery et al., <i>Higher-Priced Home Lending and the 2005 HMDA Data</i> , Fed. Res. Bull. A123, A156 (2006)	22 n.9
Sheryll Cashin, <i>The Failures of Integration: How Race and Class Are Undermining the American Dream</i> (2004)	14
Camille Zubrinsky Charles, <i>Can We Live Together? Racial Preferences and Neighborhood Outcomes, in The Geography of Opportunity: Race and Housing Choice in Metropolitan America</i> 45 (Xavier de Souza Briggs ed., 2005).....	24
Camille Zubrinsky Charles, <i>The Dynamics of Racial Residential Segregation</i> , 29 Ann. Rev. Soc. 167 (2003)	24
Carissa Climaco et al., Abt Assocs., <i>Updating the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) Database Projects Placed in Service Through 2003</i> (2006)	15, 16
Comm'n on Human Rights, Commonwealth of Ky., <i>More Housing Segregation Than Ever . . . In Louisville and Jefferson County</i> (1973).....	6, 7
Kate Davis, <i>Housing Segregation in Seattle</i> (2005) (unpublished M.P.A. thesis, University of Washington) (on file with counsel)	6
Nancy A. Denton, <i>The Persistence of Segregation: Links Between Residential Segregation and School Segregation, in In Pursuit of a Dream Deferred: Linking Housing and Education Policy</i> 89 (John A. Powell et al. eds., 2001).....	25
Deborah J. Devine et al., U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Housing Choice Voucher Location Patterns: Implications for Participants and Neighborhood Welfare</i> (2003)	16 n.4, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Ingrid Gould Ellen, <i>Sharing America's Neighborhoods: The Prospects for Stable Racial Integration</i> (2000).....	24
Reynolds Farley et al., <i>The Residential Preferences of Blacks and Whites: A Four-Metropolis Analysis</i> , 8 Hous. Pol'y Debate 763 (1997)	25
Fed. Fin. Insts. Examination Council, <i>Home Mortgage Disclosure Act: Central Depository Database</i> , available at http://www.ffiec.gov/CentralDepository/default.aspx	23
Erica Frankenberg, <i>The Impact of School Segregation on Residential Housing Patterns: Mobile, Alabama, and Charlotte, North Carolina</i> , in <i>School Resegregation: Must the South Turn Back?</i> 164 (John Charles Boger & Gary Orfield eds., 2005).....	27, 28
David M.P. Freund, <i>Marketing the Free Market: State Intervention and the Politics of Prosperity in Metropolitan America</i> , in <i>The New Suburban History</i> 11 (Kevin M. Kruse & Thomas J. Sugrue eds., 2006).....	13
William H. Frey, Brookings Inst., <i>Diversity Spreads Out: Metropolitan Shifts in Hispanic, Asian and Black Populations Since 2000</i> (2006)	5, 6
George Galster & Erin Godfrey, <i>By Words and Deeds: Racial Steering by Real Estate Agents in the U.S. in 2000</i> , 71 J. Am. Plan. Ass'n 251 (2005)	20
John Goering et al., <i>Recent Research on Racial Segregation and Poverty Concentration in Public Housing in the United States</i> , 32 Urb. Aff. Rev. 723 (1997).....	15
Elizabeth M. Grieco & Rachel C. Cassidy, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin: Census 2000 Brief</i> (2001)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Arnold R. Hirsch, " <i>Containment</i> " on the Home Front: <i>Race and Federal Housing Policy from the New Deal to the Cold War</i> , 26 <i>J. Urb. Hist.</i> 158 (2000).....	13
John Iceland et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Class Differences in African American Residential Patterns in U.S. Metropolitan Areas: 1990-2000</i> (2003).....	4-5
John Iceland et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Racial and Ethnic Residential Segregation in the United States: 1980-2000</i> (2002).....	4
Inst. on Race & Poverty, <i>Minority Suburbanization, Stable Integration, and Economic Opportunity in Fifteen Metropolitan Regions</i> (2006)	27 & n.12, 28, 29
Kenneth T. Jackson, <i>Crabgrass Frontier</i> (1985).....	13
Ira Katznelson, <i>When Affirmative Action Was White</i> (2005)	13
<i>Keeping the Promise: Preserving and Enhancing Housing Mobility in the Section 8 Housing Choice Research Program</i> (Philip Tegeler et al. eds., 2005).....	17
Jill Khadduri et al., Abt Assocs., <i>Are States Using the Low Income Housing Tax Credit to Enable Families with Children to Live in Low Poverty and Racially Integrated Neighborhoods?</i> (2006).....	16
John Logan, Lewis Mumford Ctr. for Comparative Urb. & Reg'l Res., <i>Ethnic Diversity Grows, Neighborhood Integration Lags Behind</i> (2001).....	4
John R. Logan, Lewis Mumford Ctr. for Comparative Urb. & Reg'l Res., <i>Separate and Unequal: The Neighborhood Gap for Blacks and Hispanics in Metropolitan America 2</i> (2001)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> (1993)	12, 14
Metro. Hous. Coal., <i>State of Metropolitan Housing Report</i> (2005)	7
Raymond A. Mohl, <i>Planned Destruction: The Interstates and Central City Housing, in From Tenements to the Taylor Homes: In Search of an Urban Housing Policy in Twentieth-Century America</i> 226 (John F. Bauman et al. eds., 2000)	14
Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance, <i>Housing Segregation Background Report: Long Island, New York</i> (June 21, 2006)	19 n.7
Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance, <i>Housing Segregation Background Report: Westchester, New York</i> (Mar. 23, 2006)	19 n.7
Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance, <i>Unequal Opportunity – Perpetuating Housing Segregation in America: 2006 Fair Housing Trends Report</i> (Apr. 5, 2006)	29 n.13
Melvin L. Oliver & Thomas M. Shapiro, <i>Black Wealth/White Wealth</i> (1995)	22
Jan Ondich et al., <i>Now You See It, Now You Don't: Why Do Real Estate Agents Withhold Available Houses from Black Customers?</i> , 85 Rev. of Econ. & Stat. 854 (2003)	20 n.8
Gary Orfield, <i>Metropolitan School Desegregation: Impacts on Metropolitan Society, in In Pursuit of a Dream Deferred: Linking Housing and Education Policy</i> 121 (john a. powell et al. eds., 2001)	24, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Gary Orfield & Chungmei Lee, Civil Rights Project, <i>Why Segregation Matters: Poverty and Educational Inequality</i> (2005).....	5
Myron Orfield, <i>Racial Integration and Community Revitalization: Applying the Fair Housing Act to the Low Income Housing Tax Credit</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 1747 (2005).....	16
Diana Pearce, Ctr. for Nat'l Pol'y Rev., <i>Breaking Down Barriers: New Evidence on the Impact of Metropolitan School Desegregation on Housing Patterns</i> (1980)	26, 27, 28, 29
Rolf Pendall, <i>Local Land Use Regulation and the Chain of Exclusion</i> , 66 J. Am. Planning Ass'n 125 (2000).....	17, 18
Susan J. Popkin & Mary K. Cunningham, Urban Inst., <i>CHAC Section 8 Program: Barrier to Successful Leasing Up</i> (1999).....	17
Florence Roisman, <i>Mandates Unsatisfied: The Low Income Housing Tax Credit and the Civil Rights Laws</i> , 52 U. Miami L. Rev. 1011 (1998).....	16
Stephen Ross & John Yinger, <i>The Color of Credit</i> (2003).....	21
David Rusk, <i>Cities Without Suburbs</i> (1993).....	18
Peter D. Salins, <i>Metropolitan Areas: Cities, Suburbs, and the Ties That Bind, in Interwoven Destinies</i> (Henry Cisneros ed., 1993)	18
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Housing Discrimination Law and Litigation</i> (2006)	10 n.3, 11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Shanna L. Smith & Cathy Cloud, <i>Documenting Discrimination by Homeowners Insurance Companies Through Testing, in Insurance Redlining: Disinvestment, Reinvestment, and the Evolving Role of Financial Institutions</i> 97 (Gregory D. Squires ed., 1997).....	23
Rod Solomon, Brookings Inst., <i>Public Housing Reform and Voucher Success: Progress and Challenges</i> (2005)	14
Gregory D. Squires, <i>Racial Profiling, Insurance Style: Insurance Redlining and the Uneven Development of Metropolitan Areas</i> , 25 J. Urb. Aff. 391 (2003).....	23
Philip D. Tegeler, <i>The Persistence of Segregation in Government Housing Programs, in The Geography of Opportunity: Race and Housing Choice in Metropolitan America</i> 197 (Xavier de Souza Briggs ed., 2005).....	17 n.5
Philip Tegeler, <i>Housing Segregation and Local Discretion</i> , 3 J.L. & Pol'y 209 (1994)	18
Margery Austin Turner et al., Urban Inst., <i>All Other Things Being Equal: A Paired Testing Study of Mortgage Lending Institutions</i> (2002)	22
Margery Austin Turner et al., Urban Inst., <i>Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase I HDS 2000</i> (2002).....	19, 20
Amy Stuart Wells & Robert L. Crain, <i>Perpetuation Theory and the Long-Term Effects of School Desegregation</i> , 64 Rev. Educ. Res. 531 (1994)	29
John Yinger, <i>Closed Doors, Opportunities Lost</i> (1995).....	18, 19
Bo Zhao et al., <i>Why Do Real Estate Brokers Continue to Discriminate? Evidence from the 2000 Housing Discrimination Study</i> , 59 J. Urb. Econ. 394 (2006)	20
